
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 4 June 2015 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share 
Indices  (Pages 9 - 28) 

5. Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies 
against sterling  (Pages 29 - 34) 

6. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
March 2015  (Pages 35 - 44) 

7. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2015  
(Pages 45 - 50) 

8. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2015  
(Pages 51 - 52) 

9. Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement 
and Statement of Investment Principles  (Pages 53 - 108) 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 



 
Part B 

 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
12. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2015  (Pages 109 - 

116) 

13. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 117 - 124) 

14. Report of BNY Mellon Investment Management  (Pages 125 - 
134) 

15. Report of Aberdeen Asset Management  (Pages 135 - 160) 

16. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  (Pages 161 - 170) 

17. Report of AllianceBernstein  (Pages 171 - 188) 

18. Report of CBRE Global Investors  (Pages 189 - 196) 

19. Report of Royal London Asset Management  (Pages 197 - 256) 

20. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 257 - 266) 

21. Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 March 2015  (Pages 267 - 
270) 

22. Capital North East No. 1 Limited Partnership - Investment 
Performance to 31 December 2014  (Pages 271 - 290) 

23. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
27 May 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

County Council Members: 
Councillors A Turner, W Stelling, J Alvey, C Carr, M Davinson, I Geldard, 
J Lethbridge, N Martin, J Shuttleworth and H Smith 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
(vacant) 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative: 
J Norton 
 
Pensioner Representative 
D Ford 
 
Active Members Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Advisers: County Council Officers 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director, 
Resources 
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Strategic Finance 
Manager – Corporate 
Finance 
 

G Garlick 
D McLure 

 
C Longbottom 
 
H  Appleton 

 
 

Independent Advisers 
P Williams -  P J Williams 
R Bowker  -  P-Solve  
D Banks    -  P-Solve   
 
Investment Managers 
BNY Mellon Investment Management 
Aberdeen Asset Management 
Mondrian Investment Partners 
AllianceBernstein          
CBRE Global Investors 
Royal London Asset Management 
BlackRock  
                                      
Staff Observers 
UNISON                                   N Hancock 
GMB 
 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 4 March 2015 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Turner (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, M Davinson, S Forster, I Geldard, N Martin, G Richardson and 
R Todd 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
John Norton 
 
Pensioner Representative 
David Ford 
 
Also Present: 
County Council Advisers 
D McLure – Corporate Director, Resources 
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance 
N Orton – Team Leader Operations and Pensions/Data 
 
Independent Advisers 
P Williams – P J Williams 
R Bowker – P-Solve 
J Wall – P-Solve 
 
Staff Observer 
N Hancock - UNISON 
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Conway. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to minute numbered 2 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



‘Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman’.  
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Philip Williams, Pension Fund Adviser informed the Committee that Government 
Bond Yields had been falling for some time and had fallen more steeply from mid-
September 2014. As could be seen from the graphs 10 year UST and 10 year UK 
Gilt had tracked each other closely but UK gilt yields had now fallen more steeply 
than US yields.  
 
10 year index linked and 30 year index linked yields were being driven by pension 
funds feeling obliged to ‘de-risk at any price’. 
 
Robbie Bowker, P-Solve added that Pension Schemes and private sector schemes 
in particular were under pressure to de-risk, however before taking a decision they 
should to take into account their own individual circumstances, for example the 
strength of the employer’s position. 
 
James Wall, P-Solve stated that the European Central Bank’s QE programme was 
pushing up Government Bond Yields.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.      
 

5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements of the major 
currencies against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Philip Williams stated that sterling was strong against the euro and the yen, but the 
dollar was stronger than sterling at present. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr about a possible change in the 
position of the sterling against the euro in Europe, Philip Williams advised that this 
was linked to concern in the Eurozone that economies would suffer deflation 
associated with depressed economies. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 
2014  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an overview of the performance of the Fund to 31 December 2014 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the Managers’ performance against their benchmarks for 
the quarter, the year to date and since inception of the Fund. 
 
Councillor Martin noted the reference in the report to Edinburgh Partners who were 
no longer a Fund Manager. The Member was advised that the information reflected 
a 3 year period and dividend income was still being received in respect of 
Edinburgh Partner’s mandate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by J P Morgan be noted.    
 

7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2014  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 December 
2014 and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment or 
amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr, Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance 
Manager – Corporate Finance advised that the cash flow figures in respect of 
payroll reflected payments to all pensioners in the scheme. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Davinson regarding ‘Transfer Values in’ Nick 
Orton, Team leader Operations and Pensions/Data explained that if an organisation 
was TUPE transferred then the new body would normally participate in the Pension 
Fund Scheme. In other cases participation in the Scheme would depend upon the 
terms of admission for that organisation. 
 
Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources advised that County Durham Housing 
Group was an example of an ‘open scheme’ and new employees would be entitled 
to join the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.   
 
  
 

Page 3



8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2014  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments as at 31 December 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Martin the Committee was advised that 
£31,293 represented the total interest earned and not the net interest as stated in 
the report.  
 
John Norton asked why the investments had returned less than the base rate of 
0.5%. Philip Williams explained that 0.5% was the rate issued by the Bank of 
England but banks would offer a lower base rate than this. The interest rate was 
based on the 3 month LIBID rate which was currently 0.43%. Don McLure added 
that because this was a fluid position investments were for short term periods, and 
a maximum of 12 weeks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position at 31 December 2014 regarding the Fund’s short term 
investments where £31,293 total interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted. 
 

9 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and 
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP)  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the review of the FSS and SIP for the year ended 31 March 
2015 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Hilary Appleton reported that the SIP reflected the appointment of a new Investment 
Manager for the Dynamic Asset Allocation part of the Fund. 
 
The FSS document was currently being updated and would be reported to the next 
meeting of the Committee before going out to consultation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

i) the contents of the revised SIP be approved; 
  

ii) consultation be delayed until the FSS was fully updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



10 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2014/2015 Financial 
Statements of the Pension Fund  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2014/2015 Final Accounts and sought confirmation from the Committee that 
appropriate policies were being applied (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Hilary Appleton informed Members that the proposed accounting policies were in 
line with those used in the preparation of the 2013/2014 accounts and there had 
been no changes to the Code which would necessitate a change for 2014/2015. It 
may be necessary to amend policies during the audit of accounts and authority was 
sought for the Corporate Director, Resources to revise the policies as necessary. 
 
The Committee having reviewed the accounting policies Resolved: 
 
That  
 

i)       the policies be used in the preparation of the 2014/2015 financial 
statements for the Pension Fund; 

 
ii)      the Corporate Director, Resources be authorised to revise the accounting 

policies as necessary and report any significant changes to the 
Committee. 

 
11 The Requirement to set up a Local Pension Board  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the need to establish a Local Pension Board (the Board) and 
sought approval of the Terms of Reference for the Board (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Nick O
[...]
se of the Report 
 
1 To provide an overview for Members of the performance of the Fund to 31 

March 2015. 
 
Background 
 
2 The performance of the seven Managers is measured against personalised 

benchmarks chosen at the inception of the Fund.  The attached report from JP 
Morgan, the Fund’s custodian, shows:- 

 
 (a) The Managers benchmarks. 
 
 (b) The total Fund performance, for the quarter to 31 March 2015, year to 

date and since inception.   
 
 (c)  The Managers’ performance in absolute and relative terms against the 

relevant benchmarks, for the quarter to 31 March 2015, year to date 
and since inception. 

 
 (d) A portfolio comparison for the quarter ended 31 March 2015 and for the 

period since inception. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3 Members note the information contained in the attached report produced by 

JP Morgan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Hilary Appleton  Tel:  03000 266239  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



   

Worldwide Securities Services

Performance Measurement Report 

for

March 31, 2015

Durham County Council Pension Fund

for period ending 

Page 37



Contents

Page

Benchmark Association Table 3

Executive Summary of Total Plan  4

Total Plan Performance Returns 5

Portfolio Comparison  6

Disclaimer  7

Page 38



 

Benchmark Association Table

PORTFOLIO INDEX TARGET WEIGHT %

Blackrock Zero Return - Historically FTSE All Share (Gross) +3% pa 100.00

Alliance Berstein GBP Libor (3 month) +3% pa 100.00

Royal London FTSE index Linked >5 years +0.5% pa 100.00

Barings GBP Libor (3 month) +4% pa 100.00

CBRE 1 Headline RPI +5% pa 100.00

CBRE 2 Headline RPI +5% pa 100.00

BlackRock DAA GBP Libor (3 month) +4% pa 100.00

Mondrian MSCI EM (Emerging Markets) (Gross) +2.5% pa 100.00

Aberdeen MSCI-Acwi (Gross) +3% pa 100.00

BNY MSCI AC World Index (Gross) +2.5% pa 100.00

Total Plan Composite Manager Weighted Benchmark Not Applicable 100.00

3Page 39



Executive Summary of Total Plan as at
[...]
incorporate credit risk events that may affect its value.

The information furnished in this report may be based in part on services provided by Algorithmics (U.S.), Inc. and/or its affiliates ("Algorithmics"). Algorithmics does not make any express or implied warranty or 

representation regarding its services or contributions to this report, including any warranty of originality, accuracy, completeness, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, nor shall its services or contributions 

to this report be construed as providing any financial advice, auditing, accounting, appraisal, regulatory or compliance services. Algorithmics is not responsible for the data or assumptions that are processed through 

Algorithmics' services nor can Algorithmics guarantee the accuracy or validity of data received from third parties that enables the service to generate the information contained in this report. In no event shall 

Algorithmics have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages arising out or relating to its services or contributions to this report, or your reliance thereon. By accepting this 

report, the recipient is agreeing to the foregoing limitations on Algorithmics' responsibility and liability. Please review this report carefully. The contents of this report will be considered correct and the recipient will be 

taken to have read, accepted and acknowledged the correctness and accuracy of this report, if no error is reported by the recipient within 3 business days of the issue of this report.

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Committee 
4 June 2015 
 

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 31 March 2015 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 
2015 and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further 
investment or amoun
[...]
 added to the sums to be 
allocated to the Managers for investment in the quarter. 

 
Cash Flow Forecast 2015/ 2016 
 
9. Appendix 2 shows the projected cash flow for the Pension Fund for the period 

June 2015 to June 2016. 
 
10. This table shows that the Pension Fund is estimated to be in deficit in each 

quarter of the year.  However, it should be noted that this is only in respect of 
the bank account held by the Pension Fund; income received from 
investments is currently held by Managers.  When this is taken into account, 
the Pension Fund is forecasted to have a positive cash flow. 

 
11. The quarterly rebalancing exercise will be the mechanism by which cash can 

be moved from Managers to the Pension Fund if the assumptions that have 
been used in calculating the forecasted cash flow are realised. 

 
12. The following assumptions have been used to calculate the cash flow 

forecast: 
 

• Dividend income receivable in 2015/16 is estimated to be £31m, which 
is based on the actual figures to 31 March 2014. This income is profiled 
to be received in the same pattern as then, that is:  

 
o Quarter ended 31 March  21% 
o Quarter ended 30 June  34% 
o Quarter ended 30 September 27% 
o Quarter ended 31 December 18% 

 

• Increases in contributions in line with the Actuarial Valuation are 
included. 

 

• ‘Transfer values in’ are estimated at £0.500m per quarter.  It is 
anticipated that transfers in will continue as LGPS will remain relatively 
attractive to employees.  
 

• Pension increases will be at broadly the same level as 2014/15. 

Page 46



 

• Payroll Paysheets (payments to pensioners) are forecast to increase 
by £0.100m per quarter.  This figure will alter if there are large numbers 
of retirements in the employing authorities.  It is anticipated, however, 
that the actual figure will not be materially different to the forecast since 
the position of the County Council, being the largest employer in the 
Fund, has been taken into account. 

[...]
fees) 9,000,000 10,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000

Total Expenditure 31,300,000 32,400,000 30,500,000 30,600,000 30,700,000

Surplus / (-) Deficit -5,310,000 -5,970,000 -4,080,000 -4,180,000 -4,280,000

Dividends Received by Managers 6,510,000 10,540,000 8,370,000 5,580,000 6,510,000

Net Cash Flow Position 1,200,000 4,570,000 4,290,000 1,400,000 2,230,000

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee 

4 June 2015 
 
Short Term Investments for the period 
ended 31 March 2015 
 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s short term investments as at 31 March 2015. 
 

Short Term Investments 
 
2. Durham County Council (DCC) invests the short term cash balances on behalf of 

the Pension Fund; this is done in line with DCC’s Treasury Management Policy and 
Annual Investment Strategy.  This investment strategy sets out the maximum 
amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be placed with each 
financial institution.  
 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 31 March 2015 was £54.689m which 
was held in the institutions listed in the table below alongside their credit rating at 31 
March 2015. 

 

Financial Institution 
Short-term 

Rating 
Amount Invested 

      £m 

Bank Deposit Accounts     

  Handelsbanken   F1+ 1.087 

  Santander UK Plc F1 8.053 

  Barclays F1 8.053 

        

Fixed Term Deposits     

 Royal Bank of Scotland F1 4.602 

  Bank of Scotland F1 13.805 

  Nationwide Building Society F1 5.752 

  Goldman Sachs F1 6.902 

      

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.229 

Money Market Funds N/A  6.206 

    

Total     54.689 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



4. The following table provides information on the interest earned during the three 
month period to 31 March 2015, the average daily investment balance and the 
average return earned in comparison to the average bank base rate: 

 
 

 Total 

Net Interest Earned £60,268 

Average Return Earned 0.44% 

Average Bank of England base rate 0.50% 

Average Daily Balance of Investments £58.011m 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the position at 31 March 2015 regarding the Pension 

Fund’s short term investments where £60,268 net interest was earned in the three 
months period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton  Tel: 03000 266239  

 
 

Page 52



 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
4 June 2015 
 

Pension Fund Policy Documents – 
Funding Strategy Statement and 
Statement of Investment Principles 
 

 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the review of the policy documents and to seek 

approval to circulate the documents to all relevant interested parties to 
consult on their contents. 

 
Background 
 
2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2004 provide the statutory framework from 
which Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) administering 
authorities are required to have prepared a Funding Strategy Statement 
(FSS). 

 
3 The key requirements for preparing the FSS can be summarised as 

follows: 
 

• After consultation with all relevant interested parties involved with 
the Fund, the Administering Authority will prepare and publish their 
funding strategy; 
 

• In preparing the FSS, the Authority must have regard to : 
 

i. the guidance issued by CIPFA for this purpose; and  
ii. their own Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) for the 

Fund. 
iii. The FSS must be revised and published whenever there is a 

material change in either the policy on the matters set out in 
the FSS or the Statement of Investment Principles.  

 
4 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 

Funds) Regulations 2009 consolidate the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations
[...]
egulations and the updated version of the FSS 
is attached at Appendix 1 for approval. 
 

13 The SIP was last reviewed in March 2014 and changes made to reflect the 
introduction of the three global equity and emerging market managers.  
This revised SIP was approved for publication by the Committee in 
September 2014, following consultation with stakeholders. 
 

14 As the Pension Fund has appointed a new Investment Manager for the 
Dynamic Asset Allocation part of the Fund, the SIP has now been updated 
to reflect this change. 
 

15 The SIP, reported to Committee in March 2015 has been updated from the 
2014 version to reflect the current situation.  The revised version is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

 
Consultation 
 
16 The Administration Regulations require the Administering Authority to 

consult with such persons that it considers appropriate, and the ‘have 
regard’ to the 2004 CIPFA guidance.   

Page 54



 

 

 
17 Although not mandatory, the 2012 CIPFA Guidance requires consultation 

with the employers, on both the process to revise the FSS and on the 
revision to the FSS.   
 

18 In line with Regulations, the FSS and SIP must now be the subject of 
consultation with the Fund’s employers before publication.  Subject to the 
agreement of the Committee, these documents will be circulated to all 
relevant interested parties for comment. 
 

Recommendations  
 
19 It is recommended that: 
 

• Members approve the contents of the revised Pension Fund’s policy 
documents. 

 
• the documents are circulated to all relevant interested parties to 

consult on their contents. 
 
 
 
Background papers 
 
(a) Pension Fund Committee - 25 October 2004 – Funding Strategy Statement  

(b) Pension Fund Committee – 21 June 2010 – The Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2009 

(c) Pension Fund Committee – 6 March 2014 - Pension Fund Policy 
Documents – Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment 
Principles 

(d) 
[...]
ent is Restricted



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 256

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 257

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 266

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 267

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 270

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

Page 271

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 274

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 275

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 290

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2015
	4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices
	30 Year Gilt
	10 Year 30 Year Index Linked
	FTSE All Share
	FTSE World ExUK
	FTSE N America
	FTSE Europe Ex UK
	FTSE Japan
	FTSE Asia Ex Japan
	FTSE Emerging Markets

	5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling
	£vsYen
	£vs$

	6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2015
	Performance Measurement Report Appendix

	7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2015
	8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2015
	9 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles
	12 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2015
	13 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	14 Report of BNY Mellon Investment Management
	BNY Mellon Transaction Statement

	15 Report of Aberdeen Asset Management
	16 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
	M

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 4 June 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor A Turner (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Alvey, C Carr, M Davinson, J Lethbridge, J Shuttleworth and H Smith

Pensioner Representative
D Ford

Also Present:
County Council Advisers
D McLure – Corporate Director, Resources
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance
N Orton – Team Leader Operations and Data/Pensions

Independent Advisers
P Williams – P J Williams
R Bowker – P-Solve
D Banks – P-Solve
 

Prior to the commencement of business a minute silence was held as a mark of 
respect for Councillor Robin Todd who had sadly died recently.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Geldard and Nigel 
Martin, and admitted bodies representative John Norton.

2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 



4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices 

Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes).

Philip Williams, Pension Fund Adviser informed the Committee that in the 12 
months to 31 March 2015 bond yields had declined steeply around the world which 
meant that prices were going up. This would influence the discount rate of liabilities. 
Assets were performing satisfactorily as equity markets performed well. Equity 
markets were driven by the monetary policies of Central Banks. The latest estimate 
was for a decline in the current year which was influenced substantially by oil and 
gas companies and falling energy prices.

Since 31 March 2015 bond markets had been very volatile and yields had risen.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling 

Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements of the major 
currencies against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2015 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an overview of the performance of the Fund to 31 March 2015 (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The report gave details of the Managers’ performance against their benchmarks for 
the quarter, the year to date and since inception of the Fund.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report produced by J P Morgan be noted.

7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2015 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2015, 
and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment or 
amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes).



Councillor Carr noted that dividend income receivable in 2015/2016 was estimated 
to be £31m but was concerned that employee contributions may decline. Don 
McLure, Corporate Director, Resources stated that the assumptions were based on 
the actuarial valuation of 2013 and had been taken into account in the forecasts at 
that time. The next actuarial valuation was due in March 2016.

Nick Orton, Team Leader Operations and Data/Pensions clarified that dividend 
income related to income from Assets and contribution income from scheme 
membership would be expected to decline if employee numbers reduced. However 
the Council contributed £22m over and above its membership contribution which 
would safeguard the position. 

By way of information Don McLure advised that the Council had agreed to introduce 
auto-enrolment whereby employees were automatically enrolled in the scheme but 
could opt out. This reversed the current arrangements where employees decided 
whether or not to participate in the scheme at the outset. The implementation of 
auto-enrolment had been delayed until 2017 but evidence in other areas had shown 
that a significant number of employees who had been auto-enrolled had not opted 
out.  

Pension Funds across the country would be subject to the same constraints and 
Philip Williams advised that generally public sector schemes were in a better 
position than private sector schemes because of their long-term focus. Members 
could be assured that Durham’s scheme was in an above average position in terms 
of its solvency.

Councillor Davinson referred to Government consultation on the future structure of 
Local Government Pension Schemes which included proposals to merge Pension 
Funds.  Nick Orton informed the Committee of the outcome of the consultation 
which had determined that Pension Fund mergers should not be pursued and the 
focus was now on pooled investment vehicles. Consultation was ongoing in relation 
to this and the final conclusions were awaited.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2015 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments as at 31 March 2015 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Shuttleworth referred to net interest earned on investments and asked if 
the rates were likely to increase in the short-term. The Member was advised by 
Hilary Appleton that this was unlikely. For information Don McLure stated that the 
Bank of England rate had been fixed at 0.5% for 6 years and the view was that it 
would remain at this level for at least a further 12 months. As markets were now 
more buoyant, in line with the Treasury Management Strategy, consideration had 



been given to extending sound investments beyond 12 months where marginally 
better rates were secured. 

Resolved:

That the position at 31 March 2015 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £60,268 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted.

9 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and 
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the review of the FSS and SIP and sought approval to 
circulate the documents to all relevant parties to consult on their contents (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the contents of the revised FSS and SIP policy documents be approved and 
circulated to all relevant interested parties to consult on their contents.

In order to keep Members informed the Chairman agreed that consideration be 
given to the following item of business. 

10 Audit Strategy Memorandum - Durham County Council Pension Fund 

Consideration was given to the Audit Strategy Memorandum provided by Mazars 
LLP for Durham County Council Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2015 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Catherine Banks, Engagement Senior Manager of Mazars informed Members that 
the purpose of the document was to summarise their audit approach and highlight 
any significant audit risks.

The following risks had been identified and were set out in Section 3 of the report 
together with details of how these would be addressed:-

 Management override of controls
 Valuation of unquoted investments for which a market price was not readily 

available
 Disclosure of Funding Arrangements

Members were advised of a further two risks identified since the circulation of the 
memorandum; a new version of Oracle which had been tested with nothing further 
to report, and the transition of investments between Fund Managers which would 
be completed this month.  

In conclusion she advised of future changes to accounting deadlines which would 
bring local authorities in line with central Government timescales. 



Resolved:

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for Durham County Council Pension Fund for 
the year ended 31 March 2015 be received.


